Operating Partnership, except that in the event the ratings on Operating Partnership’s senior unsecured debt are downgraded by two ratings agencies to BBB-, the Operating
Partnership will only have ten days after the last of these downgrades to exercise this right. During the period when the Operating Partnership can exercise its cancellation right
and until any mortgage loans close, Teachers has agreed not to sell, contract to sell, pledge, transfer or otherwise dispose of, any portion of the notes.

In addition, on November 21, 2003, the Operating Partnership issued $50.0 million aggregate principal amount of floating rate senior unsecured notes. The Company
guaranteed the principal amount and interest on the notes, which mature on November 21, 2006, and bear interest at a floating rate of 3-month LIBOR telerate plus 40 basis
points. These senior unsecured notes have been reflected as if they were issued on September 30, 2003.

Table of Contents

AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   2003 Property
   Company(1)  Dispositions  Acquisitions  Other  Pro Forma

Revenues
Rental revenues  $ 450,912  $(2,684)(2)  $ 26,118(3)  $ —  $ 474,346
Private capital income   7,844   —   373(3)   —   8,217

  Total revenues   458,756   (2,684)   26,491   —   482,563
Costs and expenses
Property operating costs   (118,228)   703(2)   (8,554)(3)   —   (126,079)
Depreciation and amortization   (99,269)   1,785(2)   (4,918)(4)   —   (102,402)
Impairment losses   (5,251)   —   —   —   (5,251)
General and administrative   (35,187)   9(2)   —   —   (35,178)

  Total costs and expenses   (257,935)   2,497   (13,472)   —   (268,910)
Other income and expenses
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures   4,222   —   —   —   4,222
Interest and other income   3,643   (147)(2)   —   —   3,496
Gains from dispositions of real estate   7,429   —   —   —   7,429
Development profits, net of minority interests and taxes   2,181   —   —   —   2,181
Interest, including amortization   (107,963)   —   (3,991)(5)   (3,823)(7)   (115,777)

  Total other income and expenses   (90,488)   (147)   (3,991)   (3,823)   (98,449)

   Income before minority interests   110,333   (334)   9,028   (3,823)   115,204
Minority interests’ share of income:
 Joint venture partners   (26,410)   1,112(2)   (4,125)(3)   —   (29,423)
 Preferred unitholders   (19,073)   —   —   —   (19,073)
 Limited partnership unitholders   (3,093)   (43)(6)   (245)(6)   191(6)   (3,190)

  Total minority interests share of income   (48,576)   1,069   (4,370)   191   (51,686)

  Income from continuing operations   61,757   735   4,658   (3,632)   63,518
Preferred stock dividends   (5,788)   —   —   —   (5,788)
Preferred stock and unit redemption discount/(issuance costs)   (3,671)   —   —   —   (3,671)

Income from continuing operations available to common

stockholders  $ 52,298  $ 735  $ 4,658  $(3,632)  $ 54,059

Basic Income Per Common Share

Income from continuing operations available to common

stockholders  $ 0.65   $ 0.67

Diluted Income Per Common Share

Income from continuing operations available to common

stockholders  $ 0.63   $ 0.65

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
 Basic   81,072,304   145,548(8)   81,217,852

 Diluted   82,539,800   145,548(8)   82,685,348

Table of Contents

[…]

not have historical revenue and operating expenses as they were either a sale/leaseback transaction or were vacant prior to acquisition. As such, no property operations have
been reflected in the accompanying pro forma statement of operations related to this acquisition.

The minority interest share of income includes the minority interest share of depreciation and amortization (see (4) below for the depreciation and amortization adjustment).

(4) The following table sets forth the initial allocation of land and building and other costs based on the preliminary purchase price allocation for the 2003 Property
Acquisitions. This table also reflects the estimated incremental depreciation and amortization for the 2003 Property Acquisitions using a 40 year life for building and other costs
based on the preliminary purchase price allocation in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 141, Business Combinations (“SFAS 141”).

Table of Contents

AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION
NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   Building and   Depreciation and
   Acquisition Date  Land  Other Costs  Total Purchase Price  Amortization

Trans-Pacific Industrial Park  June 30, 2003 $ 31,675  $ 42,210  $ 73,885  $ 523
International Airport Center
Portfolio  Various  78,892   115,149   194,041   2,224
Saitama Distribution Center 1  December 5, 2003  8,143   28,503   36,646   662

 Audited total   118,710   185,862   304,572   3,409
Gratigny Distribution Center  January 7, 2003  1,551   2,380   3,931   —
Northfield Distribution Center
Phase II  March 13, 2003  2,502   4,055   6,557   —
Yohan Industrial  May 22, 2003  5,904   7,323   13,227   71
Marlin Distribution Center  June 11, 2003  1,076   2,169   3,245   —
Utah Airfreight  June 30, 2003  18,753   8,381   27,134   104
IAT Portfolio  July 31, 2003  —   30,086   30,086   437
Stone Distribution Center  July 31, 2003  2,242   3,266   5,508   47
Fairmeadows Portfolio A  September 30, 2003  5,382   5,289   10,671   99
Dolphin Distribution Center  September 30, 2003  1,581   3,602   5,183   67
Panther Distribution  September 30, 2003  1,840   3,252   5,092   61
East Grand Airfreight 1 & 2  November 14, 2003  5,093   4,190   9,283   91
Airport Plaza  December 9, 2003  1,811   5,093   6,904   —
Fairmeadows Portfolio  December 11, 2003  8,320   17,143   25,463   405
Bourget Distribution Center  December 15, 2003  10,058   23,843   33,901   —
FRA Logistics Center  December 15, 2003  —   19,875   19,875   —
Fairmeadows Portfolio B  December 29, 2003  4,913   5,108   10,021   127

   $189,736  $ 330,917  $ 520,653  $ 4,918

The Gratigny Distribution Center, Northfield Distribution Center Phase II, Marlin Distribution Center, Airport Plaza, Bourget Distribution Center and FRA Logistics Center
were either a sale/leaseback transaction or were vacant prior to acquisition. As such, no depreciation and amortization adjustment has been reflected in the accompanying pro
forma statement of operations related to these acquisitions.

(5) The following table sets forth the assumed mortgages, interest rates and the incremental interest expense related to the assumed mortgages, which approximate fair value,

[…]

points. These senior unsecured notes have been reflected as if they were issued on January 1, 2002 and were carried forward through September 30, 2003.

If market rates of interest on our variable rate debt increased by 10% (or approximately 20 basis points), then the increase in interest expense on the variable debt would be $0.8
million annually.

(8) In connection with the acquisition of East Grand Airfreight 1&2 on November 14, 2003, AMB Property II, L.P. issued 145,548 of its class B common limited partnership
units, which, upon redemption, are exchangeable for cash or, at the option of AMB Property II, L.P., for shares of the common stock of the Company on a one-for-one basis.

Table of Contents

AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   2002  2003
   Property  Property
   Company(1)  Dispositions  Acquisitions  Acquisitions  Other  Pro Forma

Revenues
Rental revenues  $ 588,522  $(24,968)(2)  $ 31,862(3)  $ 34,029(7)  $ —  $ 629,445
Private capital income   11,193   —   435(3)   643(7)   —   12,271

 Total revenues   599,715   (24,968)   32,297   34,672   —   641,716
Costs and expenses
Property operating costs   (145,870)   5,374(2)   (9,998)(3)  (8,813)(7)   —   (159,307)
Depreciation and amortization   (127,160)   3,160(2)   (2,401)(4)  (6,839)(8)   —   (133,240)
General and administrative   (47,207)   81(2)   —   —   —   (47,126)

 Total costs and expenses   (320,237)   8,615   (12,399)   (15,652)   —   (339,673)
Other income and expenses
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures   5,674   —   —   —   —   5,674
Interest and other income   10,454   (2)(2)   —   —   —   10,452
Gains from dispositions of real estate, net of minority

interests   7,789   —   —   —   —   7,789
Development profits, net of minority interests and taxes   1,032   —   —   —   —   1,032
Interest, including amortization   (147,101)   2,902(2)   (4,353)(5)  (6,193)(9)   (5,097)(10)  (159,842)

 Total other income and expenses   (122,152)   2,900   (4,353)   (6,193)   (5,097)   (134,895)

  Income before minority interests   157,326   (13,453)   15,545   12,827   (5,097)   167,148
Minority interests’ share of income:
 Joint venture partners   (30,963)   2,049(2)   (4,846)(3)  (7,236)(7)   —   (40,996)
 Preferred unitholders   (25,149)   —   —   —   —   (25,149)
 Limited partnership unitholders   (6,843)   627(6)   (535)(6)  (279)(6)   255(6)   (6,775)

  Total minority interests share of income   (62,955)   2,676   (5,381)   (7,515)   255   (72,920)

  Income from continuing operations   94,371   (10,777)   10,164   5,312   (4,842)   94,228
Preferred stock dividends   (8,496)   —   —   —   —   (8,496)
Preferred stock and unit redemption discount/(issuance

costs)   412   —   —   —   —   412

Income from continuing operations available to

common stockholders  $ 86,287  $(10,777)  $ 10,164  $ 5,312  $(4,842)  $ 86,144

Basic Income Per Common Share

Income from continuing operations available to

common stockholders  $ 1.04   $ 1.03

Diluted Income Per Common Share

Income from continuing operations available to

common stockholders  $ 1.02   $ 1.01

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
 Basic   83,310,885   145,548(11)   83,456,433

 Diluted   84,795,987   145,548(11)   84,941,535

[…]

The Chancellory Warehouse and Sunset Distribution Center were vacant prior to acquisition. As such, no property rental revenues and operating expenses have been reflected in
the accompanying pro forma statement of operations related to this acquisition.

The minority interest share of income includes the minority interest share of depreciation and amortization and the minority interest share of interest expense (see (4) and (5),
respectively, for the depreciation and amortization and the interest expense adjustment).

(4) The following table sets forth the initial allocation of land and building and other costs based on the preliminary purchase price allocation for the 2002 Property
Acquisitions. In addition, this table also reflects the estimated incremental depreciation and amortization for the 2002 Property Acquisitions using a 40 year life for building and
other costs based on the preliminary purchase price allocation in accordance with SFAS 141.

Table of Contents

AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION
NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

  Acquisition   Building and   Depreciation and
  Date  Land  Other Costs  Total Purchase Price  Amortization

Northfield Distribution Center   1/15/02  $ 3,944  $ 16,033  $ 19,977  $ 16
BWIP #5 & #6   1/31/02   2,258   5,149   7,407   11
Chancellory Warehouse   2/15/02   2,009   6,106   8,115   —
Puget Sound Airfreight   3/29/02   1,329   1,830   3,159   11
Thorndale   5/1/02   4,130   4,216   8,346   35
Dellamor Portfolio   5/9/02   12,061   11,577   23,638   102
Renton Portfolio   6/3/02   25,959   14,792   40,751   156
Earlington Building   6/3/02   2,766   3,234   6,000   34
IAD Cargo Building 5   6/25/02   —   39,050   39,050   471
JFK Tarmac #75 and #77   8/1/02   —   30,965   30,965   452
Orchard Hill Industrial   8/19/02   1,212   1,411   2,623   22
Interstate Crossdock   8/7/02   12,712   19,295   32,007   289
Highway 17 Distribution   9/19/02   8,185   6,516   14,701   117
Sunset Distribution Center   9/10/02   6,718   2,765   9,483   —
Marina Business Park   9/12/02   3,280   4,316   7,596   75
Skyland Crossdock   11/4/02   —   7,250   7,250   153
Paris Nord I   11/15/02   2,864   4,723   7,587   103
Park One   12/27/02   75,000   431   75,431   11
Poplar Gateway   11/8/02   4,551   3,152   7,703   67
Cabrillo Distribution Center   12/27/02   7,563   11,177   18,740   276

   $176,541  $ 193,988  $ 370,529  $ 2,401

The Chancellory Warehouse and Sunset Distribution Center were vacant prior to acquisition. As such, no depreciation and amortization expense have been reflected in the
accompanying pro forma statement of operations related to these acquisitions.

(5) The following table sets forth the calculation of the incremental interest expense based on assumed mortgages, which approximate fair value, related to the 2002 Property
Acquisitions. In addition, this table sets forth the incremental interest expense for the line of credit based on the average additional outstanding balance of the line of credit